

<b>Respondent Name</b>
Jennifer Sefzik
<b>Complainant Name</b>
Ruby Volker
<b>Complaint Description</b>
<p><a href="#">Ruby Volker</a> (Thu, 15 Oct 2020 at 4:18 PM)</p> <p>10/14 Missed October 13 th Deadline for 21-day pre-general C4 Report.</p>
<b>What impact does the alleged violation(s) have on the public?</b>
<p>RCW 42.17A.265 states that “(1) Treasurers shall prepare and deliver to the commission a special report when a contribution or aggregate of contributions totals one thousand dollars or more, is from a single person or entity, and is received during a special reporting period. [...] Any subsequent contribution of any size made to or received from the same person or entity during the special reporting period must also be reported. (4) Special reporting periods, for purposes of this section, include: (a) The period beginning on the day after the last report required by RCW 42.17A.235 and 42.17A.240 to be filed before a primary and concluding on the end of the day before that primary; (b) The period twenty-one days preceding a general election”</p> <p>Jennifer Sefzik is a candidate for the House of Representatives in the 42nd Legislative District. Her campaign has failed to meet the October 13th deadline for reporting the 21-day pre-general election C4 report, filing it late on October 14th. According to RCW 42.17A.265, all expenditures need to be reported, both the dollar amount of the expenditure as well as the purpose of the expenditure. This is perhaps the most basic tenant of our transparent elections — disclosing what your campaign is spending money on in a timely manner. This principle ensures voters can keep candidates accountable, and in the most basic form, bars candidates from using campaign contributions for personal or inappropriate use or withholding such information. The PDC clearly states that this report is due on October 13th. Jennifer Sefzik’s campaign has not met the filing deadline for the special campaign finance report (C4) due on October 13th. This puts her campaign in violation of RCW 42.17A.265 and this delayed reporting must be rectified.</p>
<b>List of attached evidence or contact information where evidence may be found</b>
<a href="http://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=101007085">http://web.pdc.wa.gov/rptimg/default.aspx?repno=101007085</a>
<b>List of potential witnesses with contact information to reach them</b>
<b>Certification (Complainant)</b>
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that information provided with this complaint is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.